The Company does not currently use any hedging instruments when dealing with interest rates.

The Company operates a treasury policy which directs excess cash reserves to be placed in short term fixed interest
rate term deposits. At the reporting date $5,500,000 (2018: $14,000,000) is in Australian short term deposits with
interest rates of 1.6% (2018: 2.70% - 2.75%).

At the reporting date, the only financial asset the Company has that it is exposed to Australian variable interest rate
risk is cash and cash equivalents. The value at the reporting date is $6,343,000 (2018: $12,291,000).

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the reporting date.

45

UOWC Ltd

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2019

26 Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)
At the reporting date, a reasonably possible change of 25 basis points in interest rates would have increased

(decreased) profit by the amounts shown below, with all other variables held constant.

31 December 2019 Interest rate risk

+25bps -25bps

Carrying
amount

$000's

Profit

$000's

Equity

$000's

Profit

$000's

Equity

$000's

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 6,343 11 11 (11) (11)

Total increase / (decrease) 11 11 (11) (11)

31 December 2018 Interest rate risk

+25bps -25bps

Carrying
amount

$000's

Profit

$000's

Equity

$000's

Profit

$000's

Equity

$000's

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 12,291 22 22 (22) (22)

Total increase / (decrease) 22 22 (22) (22)

Significant assumptions used in the interest rate sensitivity analysis includes:

 Acknowledge the Company has significant amounts of cash and cash equivalents in short term fixed interest rate

deposits.

 At the beginning of 2019, the Reserve Bank of Australia cash rate was 1.50%. At the end of 2019 the cash rate

was at 0.75%.

 Interest rates are forecast to further decrease during 2020.

46

UOWC Ltd

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2019

27 Business combinations

On 1 July 2015 UOWD Ltd and the Company acquired a controlling interest in CCCU Ltd (subsequently renamed

[…]

2.75%) and the Company had nil (2018: $22,500,000 with interest rates ranging from 2.65% - 2.75%) in Australian
short term deposits.  At the reporting date, the Group had nil (2018: $46,170,000 with interest rates ranging from
1.90% - 2.40%) in Hong Kong short term deposits.

At the reporting date, the only financial asset the company has that is exposed to Australian variable interest rate risk
is the cash and cash equivalents. The value at the reporting date is $277,000 (2018: $13,337,000 for the Group and
$1,046,000 for the Company) for the group and company.

The following sensitivity analysis is based on  the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the reporting date.

At the reporting date, a reasonably possible change in the interest rate of 25 basis points would have
increased/(decreased) profit by the amounts shown below, with all other varianbles held constant.

61

UOWD Ltd

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2019

30 Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)
(iii) Summarised sensitivity analysis

Consolidated Company

Profit

$000's

Equity

$000's

Profit

$000's

Equity

$000's

Year ended 31 December 2019

Cash and Cash Equivalents - at
bank

Increase of 25bps - Australia 4 4 4 4

Decrease of 25bps - Australia (4) (4) (4) (4)

Consolidated Company

Profit

$000's

Equity

$000's

Profit

$000's

Equity

$000's

Increase of 25bps - Australia 23 23 2 2

Increase of 20bps - Hong Kong 29 29 - -

Decrease of 25bps - Australia (23) (23) (2) (2)

Decrease of 20bps - Hong Kong (29) (29) - -

(d) Fair value measurements

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities must be estimated for recognition and measurement or for
disclosure purposes.

The financial instruments recognised at fair value in the statement of financial position have been analysed and classified
using a fair value hierarchy reflecting the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements between those whose
fair value is based on. The fair value hierarchy consists of the following levels:

 quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1)

 inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (as